Bill of Materials

Malerial

172 x 1-1/2 % 457 Angle
[-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 60" Angle
1-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 30" Angle
2x 2 x 30" Angle

1 x 1 x 30" Square

1 x1x20” Angle
1x1x9" Angle

1/8 x 4 x 4 Plate

3/8x 5x 5Plae

/8 x 5 x 10 Plate

7 x 14.5" 14 Gauge Sheet Metal
357 x 1 Dia. Steel Shaft
6” x 1-1/2 Dia. Steel Shafi
2174 x 1-1/4 x 1/8 Pipe
1 x30x1/8 Flat

15" x 1-1/2 Pipe

15" x 1 Pipe

12 x 12 24 Gavge Sheet Metal
2 x 4 Springs

30" x 60" Screen

/2 Horse Motor

30" Beit

8" Dia. Pulley

1-1/2” Dia. Pulley

1”7 Inside Dia. Bearing

3/8 x 2” Bolts

Copyright 1987

Ginseng Seed Shaker

Quanlity

2
2
[
1
2
2
2
4
2
1
1
|
I
8
4
2
2
!
4
1
1
1
1
|
2
12

47

A ginseng seed shaker hifts sand from the ginseng seeds. This
shaker Sfts the mixed sand from seeds by vibrating down a5 ft.
soreen in abox. Vibration is caused by asolid sheft welded on
the Sde of the main shaft. This off-s& festure causes an uneven
motion. Four springs in the corners creates ajumping motion.
The et is powered by a 1/2 horse dectric motor which
funnds the seeds into a container.

1) Cut the metal into the proper lengths (specifications on Bill

of Materid). The basetableisfabricated first. The back legsare
30" high and made out of 1"x 3/16" square tubing. The front
legs are made from 16" of 1-1/2" pipe and 14" of 1" pipe.

Sipping the smaller pipe into the larger pipe makes the legs
adjugable. Drill 4 holes evenly into both pipes to make
numerous angles possble.

2.) The man box or table is made out of I-1/2"x 1-1/2"x
3/16" angleiron. Cut the back piece of the box to a width of
30". The sdesof the box are 60" long. On the front of the box,
attach al"x 3/16" flat piece of sted. With the box this sze the
sand will be gfted from the seeds. Make braces from the angle
iron. Cut the two side braces 45" in length. Cut the back brace
from 2" angle iron to support the motor.

3.) To make the frame of the box, cut angle iron & 45° angles
and fit together. Square the pieces and arc weld together with a
basic weave bead.

4.) Cut out and weld a4"x 4" plate on top of each leg, making
sure each plate is centered on the leg. Weld a 2" back bracein

All Rights Reserved The James F. Lincoln Arc Welding Foundation, P.O. Box 17188, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-0035.



_.91

...
<

[
—

o

< 307

between the back legs with the top edge of the angle iron 16"
from the bottom of the leg. Weld sde braces on the back leg
assemblies, 16" from the bottom of the legs Wdd them on
1-1/2" pipe to dlow the legs to be adjustable. Make sure the
legs are draight and equd in length so the table Sts levd.

5.) Frames for the bearings and the sheft are made using 1-1/2"
angleiron, cut into two 9" pieces and two 20" pieces. Cut one
end of each piece at 45° and weld together. On the other end
cut out grooves for a better fit and to give stronger welds. On
one end, cut out a round groove to fit the front leg, which is
meade of round pipe. On the bottom of the 9" piece, a square
groove is cut to fit the angle iron.

6.) The shaft consgts of one 35" piece of \" solid sted. A 6"
piece of s0lid 2" sed welded on the Sde of the 1" shaft at the
center will creste the vibration.

Shaft assembly: After completing the bearing frames two 5'x
5'x 3/8" pieces of fla sed are needed (one for each side).
These pieces are welded on the corners where the 45° angles
were cut. These are plates which the bearings will be bolted to.
Line up the bearing holes with the plate. Mark each hole and
drill it out with a 3/8" drill bit. Bolt down the bearing. Mark
the main bearing hole on the plate making it alittle bigger than
the origina \" bearing hole. Cut this hole out with a oxy-
acetylene torch. File any rough edges. Wed one plate on each
bearing frame, carefully keep the plate straight so the bearing
and the shaft do not become twisted.

7.) After completing the bearing and shaft assembly the main
table is fabricated. Under the table on top of the legsa 2'x 4"
Soring is placed. The springs st in a 2-1/4" pipe, 1-1/4" in

Copyright 1987

45" -

length. Use eight of these pieces, (two for each corner, one
mounted on the plate on the leg, one welded to the bottom of
thetable).

To the table wdd three 29-1/2" cross pieces, cut from ["x
3/16" fla sed similar to the front piece. These cross pieces
support the screen in the table when the sand and the seed are
poured in. The screen is 30"x 60" and is laid indde the table.
On the ddes againg theangle iron 14 gauge sheet metd stands
7" high. Bend this sheet metd to fit ingde the table with 12"
hanging over the front. Bend with adight angle o it will funnd
the seeds into a container. Wed the sheet metd to the angle
iron Sdes. Insde the sheet metd place one inch srips of wood
around the table. Drill 3/8" holesin thewood gtrips, bolt down
to keep the screen tight.

8.) Mount a 1/8"x 5'x 10" piece of fla sted onto the back
right leg with two 5/16" bolts. Cut dotted holesin the plateto
mount the motor. With dots in the plate, the motor can be
adjusted to tighten the belts. Place a 1/2 horse eectric motor
on the plate and mount pulleys on the shdt of the seed shaker
and motor shaft. Place a 1:1/2" pulley on the motor and a 8"
pulley on the shaker. Place a 30" bdt on the motor and tighten
down the bracket bolts. (These dimensions may vary according
to the Sze and shape of the motor.)

9.) By now the shaker should be in working order. For sdfety,
place a shidld around the motor and the shafts, Use 24 gauge
sheet metal and spot weld. This shield will also help keep sand
from building up around the motor.

To give the sead shaker a neat appearance it can be painted.

All Rights Reserved The James F. Lincoln Arc Welding Foundation, P.O. Box 17188, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-0035.



